CLVDE E. LOVE

BRIDGE SQUEEZES
. O MP [ E [ F_

Winning Endgame Strategy

ANIIE|ess classic, Updated fortheffirst

in more than 50'years.

SECOND EDITION




CONTENTS

Foreword to the Second Edition
Foreword to the First Edition
Preface to the Second Edition
Preface to the First Edition

1. THE SIMPLE SQUEEZE

Squeeze Vocabulary

BLUE and the Simple Squeeze
Type 1: Long-Threat Entry
Rectifying the Count

Ruffing Out a Stopper to Isolate the Menace
The Vienna Coup

Type 2: Opposite-threat Entry
Type 3: The Criss-Cross Squeeze
The ‘Failing Entry Case’

Choice of Threat Suits
Transferring a Stopper

Taking Care of Partner on Defense
The Suicide Squeeze

The Pseudo Squeeze

Chapter 1 Summary

2. THE DOUBLE SQUEEZE

The Necessary Conditions

Classification of Double Squeezes

The Type R Double Squeeze

A Simple Squeeze Played as a Double Squeeze

The Final Free-Suit Winner is in the Two-Threat Hand
The Type C Double Squeeze

Chapter 2 Summary

3. THE ELIMINATION PLAV

The Trump Strip and Endplay
A Repeating Throw-in

The Notrump Strip and Endplay
Chapter 3 Summary

N O o O

16
17
19
30
34
35
41
45
48
50
52
54
56
57
70

73

4
17
78
84
90
93
119

121

121
124
124
139



4. THE TWO-SUIT STRIP-SQUEEZE

The Two-Suit Strip-Squeeze

The Surplus Winner Strip-Squeeze

The Two-Loser Fragile-Stopper Squeeze
Rectifying the Count Again

Simple Squeeze or Strip-Squeeze!?

The Two-Loser Delayed Duck

A Losing Squeeze Card

A Two-Defender Strip-Squeeze — The Vise
A Basic Principle of Squeeze Defense
Chapter 4 Summary

E TRIPLE SQUEEZE

D REPEATING SQUEEZE
Classification of Triple Squeezes

Case 1: One Threat Opposite the Squeeze Card

The Repeating Squeeze: One Threat Opposite the Squeeze Card
Case 2: Two Threats Opposite the Squeeze Card

The Three-Suit Vienna Coup

The Case 2 Repeating Squeeze

Case 3: Three Threats Opposite the Squeeze Card

The Two-Trick Threat

The Divided Two-Trick Threat

The Two-Trick Threat in a Simple Squeeze

Multiple Two-Trick Threats

Chapter 5 Summary

6. ADVANGCED THREE-SUIT
SQUEEZES

The Three-Suit Fragile-Stopper Strip-Squeeze
Rectifying the Count: Three Losers

The Three-Suit Delayed Duck Strip-Squeeze
Repeated Duck

The Guaranteed Case: Three Losers

The Two-Trick Gainer

The One-Loser Triple Squeeze

The Simple Guard Squeeze

The Clash Squeeze

The Mole Squeeze

141

141
143
146
150
151
154
162
163
165
174

177

177
178
179
185
188
192
194
195
200
201
203
212

213

213
215
218
220
221
222
228
231
238
240



A Four-Loser Squeeze 244

Chapter 6 Summary 256
7. THE COMPOUND SQUEEZE 257
The Compound Squeeze 259
Classification of Compound Squeezes 262
The Restricted and Unrestricted Forms 263
Case 1: The Type R Unrestricted Compound Squeeze 264
Case 2: The Type R Restricted Compound Squeeze 269
An Exceptional Case 273
An Elementary Squeeze Played as a Compound Squeeze 275
Case 3: The Type L Unrestricted Compound Squeeze 271
Case 4: The Type L Restricted Compound Squeeze 280
Compound Squeeze Defense 283
Compound Squeeze Defense — Key Points 287
The Alternate-Threat Squeeze 291
The Double Guard Squeeze 301
A Compound Squeeze with Two Losers 312
Chapter 7 Summary 327
8. THE TRUMP SQUEEZE 329
The Ruffing Simple Squeeze 330
The Ruffing Criss-Cross Squeeze 332
The Ruffing Double Squeeze 336
The Ruffing Guard Squeeze 339
The Ruffing Compound Squeeze 340
The Ruffing Strip-Squeeze 342
Unique Trump Squeezes 344
Chapter 8 Summary 361
9. ENTRY SQUEEZES 363
The Stepping Stone 363
The Entry Squeeze 365
The Jettison Squeeze 367
The Entry-Shifting Squeeze 368
The Winkle 370
The One-Suit Squeeze 372
An End and a Beginning 377

GLOSSARY 378



ADVANCED

Reading this book will make you
a better bridge player

When Bridge Squeezes Complete first appeared in 1959, it unlocked the mysteries of
squeeze play — until then the province of top experts only. Love explained clearly and
carefully how squeezes work — from the simplest squeeze to the most complex. He
gave rules for recognizing squeezes, and for executing them when they occurred, that
every player could understand. Love’s system of classifying squeezes has been used
by most subsequent writers. In other words, the book has lived up to the original
foreword by Woodson and Norwood, who wrote, ‘We confidently predict that this
work will become an all-time classic.” Indeed, the book appears on most published
lists of ‘the top ten bridge books ever written’.

However, even a classic, like a Renaissance painting, may need restoring
eventually. The game of bridge has changed a great deal in the last fifty years, and
contemporary theorists have built on Professor Love’s foundation to advance our
knowledge and understanding of squeeze play. With respect and appreciation for
Love’s original accomplishment, Linda Lee and Julian Pottage have revised the book
to make it more accessible for today’s reader. They have reanalyzed every exercise
using modern software tools, modifying and replacing where necessary. The bidding
has been completely updated. Love’s original explanations have been expanded: very
little is now ‘left as an exercise for the reader’. Finally, a substantial number of new
examples have been added, especially in the areas of trump squeezes, entry squeezes
and non-material squeezes.

Bridge Squeezes Complete is a masterpiece. In this new edition, it will be as valuable
to the modern player as the original version was to its readers half a century ago.

Editing, new content and analysis for this edition by:

LINDA LEE (Canada) is a WBF World Master who is equally at home teaching beginners and
analyzing complex squeezes. In addifion to several books, Linda is the author of the popular
bridge blog, http://linda.bridgeblogging.com.

JULIAN POTTAGE (Wales) is one of the world’s best constructors of bridge problems.
He is o two-fime winner of the IBPA Book of the Year Award. Julian's most recent book for

S

MASTER POINT PRESS



	Contents
	Foreword to the Second Edition
	Foreword to the First Edition
	Preface to the Second Edition
	Preface to the First Edition
	Chapter 1: The Simple Squeeze
	Squeeze Vocabulary
	BLUE and the Simple Squeeze
	Type 1: Long-Threat Entry
	Rectifying the Count
	Ruffing Out a Stopper to Isolate the Menace
	The Vienna Coup
	Type 2: Opposite-threat Entry
	Type 3: The Criss-Cross Squeeze
	The 'Failing Entry Case'
	Choice of Threat Suits
	Transferring a Stopper
	Taking Care of Partner on Defense
	The Suicide Squeeze
	The Pseudo Squeeze
	Review Problems
	Review Solutions
	The Simple Squeeze Summary

	Chapter 2: The Double Squeeze
	The Necessary Conditions
	Entries

	Classification of Double Squeezes
	The Type R Double Squeeze
	Cashing Left-suit Winners
	A point about defense

	A Simple Squeeze Played as a Double Squeeze
	Simple Squeeze or Double Squeeze?

	The Final Free-Suit Winner is in the Two-Threat Hand
	The Type C Double Squeeze
	The Type C2 Double Squeeze
	The Type C1 Double Squeeze
	A defensive point

	Review Problems
	Review Solutions
	The Double Squeeze Summary

	Chapter 3: The Elimination Play
	The Trump Strip and Endplay
	A Repeating Throw-in
	The Notrump Strip and Endplay
	Review Problems
	Review Solutions
	The Elimination Play Summary

	Chapter 4: The Two-Suit Strip-Squeeze
	The Two-Suit Strip-Squeeze
	The Surplus Winner Strip-Squeeze
	The Two-Loser Fragile-Stopper Squeeze
	Rectifying the Count Again
	Simple Squeeze or Strip-Squeeze?
	The Two-Loser Delayed Duck
	A Losing Squeeze Card
	A Two-Defender Strip-Squeeze - The Vise
	A Basic Principle of Squeeze Defense
	Review Problems
	Review Solutions
	The Two-Suit Strip-Squeeze Summary

	Chapter 5: The Triple Squeeze and Repeating Squeeze
	Classification of Triple Squeezes
	Case 1: One Threat Opposite the Squeeze Card
	The Repeating Squeeze: One Threat Opposite the Squeeze Card
	Case 2: Two Threats Opposite the Squeeze Card
	The Three-Suit Vienna Coup
	The Case 2 Repeating Squeeze
	Case 3: Three Threats Opposite the Squeeze Card
	The Two-Trick Threat
	The Divided Two-Trick Threat
	The Two-Trick Threat in a Simple Squeeze
	Multiple Two-Trick Threats
	Review Problems
	Review Solutions
	The Triple Squeeze and Repeating Squeeze Summary

	Chapter 6: Advanced Three-Suit Squeezes
	The Three-Suit Fragile-Stopper Strip-Squeeze
	Rectifying the Count: Three Losers
	The Three-Suit Delayed Duck Strip-Squeeze
	Repeated Duck
	The Guaranteed Case: Three Losers
	The Two-Trick Gainer
	The One-Loser Triple Squeeze
	The Simple Guard Squeeze
	In summary

	The Clash Squeeze
	The Mole Squeeze
	A Four-Loser Squeeze
	Review Problems
	Review Solutions
	Advanced Three-Suit Squeezes Summary

	Chapter 7: The Compound Squeeze
	The Compound Squeeze
	Two Fundamental Requirements
	Proof of Condition 1
	Proof of Condition 2

	Classification of Compound Squeezes
	Type R compound squeeze
	Type L compound squeeze

	The Restricted and Unrestricted Forms
	Case 1: The Type R Unrestricted Compound Squeeze
	Case 2: The Type R Restricted Compound Squeeze
	An Exceptional Case
	An Elementary Squeeze Played as a Compound Squeeze
	Case 3: The Type L Unrestricted Compound Squeeze
	Conditions for Both Squeezes

	Case 4: The Type L Restricted Compound Squeeze
	Compound Squeeze Defense
	Compound Squeeze Defense - Key Points
	The Alternate-Threat Squeeze
	Summary

	The Double Guard Squeeze
	The Double Guard Squeeze - Two Fundamental Requirements
	Another example

	A Compound Squeeze with Two Losers
	Review Problems
	Review Solutions
	The Compound Squeeze Summary

	Chapter 8: The Trump Squeeze
	The Ruffing Simple Squeeze
	The Ruffing Criss-Cross Squeeze
	The Ruffing Double Squeeze
	The Ruffing Guard Squeeze
	The Ruffing Compound Squeeze
	The Ruffing Strip-Squeeze
	Unique Trump Squeezes
	The crossruffing squeeze
	The knockour squeeze
	The backwash squeeze

	Review Problems
	Review Solutions
	The Trump Squeeze Summary

	Chapter 9: Entry Squeezes
	The Stepping Stone
	The Entry Squeeze
	The Jettison Squeeze
	The Entry-Shifting Squeeze
	The WInkle
	The One-Suit Squeeze
	Review Problems
	Review Solutions
	An End and a Beginning

	Glossary



