CLYDE E. LOVE

BRIDGE SQUEEZES

Winning Endgame Strategy



A timeless classic, updated for the first time in more than 50 years.

SECOND EDITION

CONTENTS

Foreword to the Second Edition	6
Foreword to the First Edition	8
Preface to the Second Edition	9
Preface to the First Edition	12
1. THE SIMPLE SQUEEZE	1 5
Squeeze Vocabulary	16
BLUE and the Simple Squeeze	17
Type 1: Long-Threat Entry	19
Rectifying the Count	30
Ruffing Out a Stopper to Isolate the Menace	34
The Vienna Coup	35
Type 2: Opposite-threat Entry	41
Type 3: The Criss-Cross Squeeze	45
The 'Failing Entry Case'	48
Choice of Threat Suits	50
Transferring a Stopper	52
Taking Care of Partner on Defense	54
The Suicide Squeeze	56
The Pseudo Squeeze	57
Chapter 1 Summary	70
2. THE DOUBLE SQUEEZE	7 3
The Necessary Conditions	74
Classification of Double Squeezes	77
The Type R Double Squeeze	78
A Simple Squeeze Played as a Double Squeeze	84
The Final Free-Suit Winner is in the Two-Threat Hand	90
The Type C Double Squeeze	93
Chapter 2 Summary	119
3. THE ELIMINATION PLAY	121
The Trump Strip and Endplay	121
A Repeating Throw-in	124
The Notrump Strip and Endplay	124
Chapter 3 Summary	139

The Two-Suit Strip-Squeeze The Surplus Winner Strip-Squeeze The Two-Loser Fragile-Stopper Squeeze Rectifying the Count Again Simple Squeeze or Strip-Squeeze? The Two-Loser Delayed Duck A Losing Squeeze Card A Two-Defender Strip-Squeeze — The Vise A Basic Principle of Squeeze Defense Chapter 4 Summary 5 . THE TRIPLE SQUEEZE AND REPEATING SQUEEZE Classification of Triple Squeezes Case 1: One Threat Opposite the Squeeze Card The Repeating Squeeze: One Threat Opposite the Squeeze Card Case 2: Two Threats Opposite the Squeeze Card	150 151
The Two-Loser Fragile-Stopper Squeeze Rectifying the Count Again Simple Squeeze or Strip-Squeeze? The Two-Loser Delayed Duck A Losing Squeeze Card A Two-Defender Strip-Squeeze — The Vise A Basic Principle of Squeeze Defense Chapter 4 Summary 5 . THE TRIPLE SQUEEZE AND REPEATING SQUEEZE Classification of Triple Squeezes Case 1: One Threat Opposite the Squeeze Card The Repeating Squeeze: One Threat Opposite the Squeeze Card	146 150 151
The Two-Loser Fragile-Stopper Squeeze Rectifying the Count Again Simple Squeeze or Strip-Squeeze? The Two-Loser Delayed Duck A Losing Squeeze Card A Two-Defender Strip-Squeeze — The Vise A Basic Principle of Squeeze Defense Chapter 4 Summary 5 . THE TRIPLE SQUEEZE AND REPEATING SQUEEZE Classification of Triple Squeezes Case 1: One Threat Opposite the Squeeze Card The Repeating Squeeze: One Threat Opposite the Squeeze Card	146 150 151 154
Rectifying the Count Again Simple Squeeze or Strip-Squeeze? The Two-Loser Delayed Duck A Losing Squeeze Card A Two-Defender Strip-Squeeze — The Vise A Basic Principle of Squeeze Defense Chapter 4 Summary 5 . THE TRIPLE SQUEEZE AND REPEATING SQUEEZE Classification of Triple Squeezes Case 1: One Threat Opposite the Squeeze Card The Repeating Squeeze: One Threat Opposite the Squeeze Card	150 151
Simple Squeeze or Strip-Squeeze? The Two-Loser Delayed Duck A Losing Squeeze Card A Two-Defender Strip-Squeeze — The Vise A Basic Principle of Squeeze Defense Chapter 4 Summary 5 . THE TRIPLE SQUEEZE AND REPEATING SQUEEZE Classification of Triple Squeezes Case 1: One Threat Opposite the Squeeze Card The Repeating Squeeze: One Threat Opposite the Squeeze Card	
The Two-Loser Delayed Duck A Losing Squeeze Card A Two-Defender Strip-Squeeze — The Vise A Basic Principle of Squeeze Defense Chapter 4 Summary 5 . THE TRIPLE SQUEEZE AND REPEATING SQUEEZE Classification of Triple Squeezes Case 1: One Threat Opposite the Squeeze Card The Repeating Squeeze: One Threat Opposite the Squeeze Card	154
A Losing Squeeze Card A Two-Defender Strip-Squeeze — The Vise A Basic Principle of Squeeze Defense Chapter 4 Summary 5. THE TRIPLE SQUEEZE AND REPEATING SQUEEZE Classification of Triple Squeezes Case 1: One Threat Opposite the Squeeze Card The Repeating Squeeze: One Threat Opposite the Squeeze Card	
A Two-Defender Strip-Squeeze — The Vise A Basic Principle of Squeeze Defense Chapter 4 Summary 5 . THE TRIPLE SQUEEZE AND REPEATING SQUEEZE Classification of Triple Squeezes Case 1: One Threat Opposite the Squeeze Card The Repeating Squeeze: One Threat Opposite the Squeeze Card	162
A Basic Principle of Squeeze Defense Chapter 4 Summary 5. THE TRIPLE SQUEEZE AND REPEATING SQUEEZE Classification of Triple Squeezes Case 1: One Threat Opposite the Squeeze Card The Repeating Squeeze: One Threat Opposite the Squeeze Card	163
Chapter 4 Summary 5. THE TRIPLE SQUEEZE AND REPEATING SQUEEZE Classification of Triple Squeezes Case 1: One Threat Opposite the Squeeze Card The Repeating Squeeze: One Threat Opposite the Squeeze Card	165
AND REPEATING SQUEEZE Classification of Triple Squeezes Case 1: One Threat Opposite the Squeeze Card The Repeating Squeeze: One Threat Opposite the Squeeze Card	174
Classification of Triple Squeezes Case 1: One Threat Opposite the Squeeze Card The Repeating Squeeze: One Threat Opposite the Squeeze Card	
Case 1: One Threat Opposite the Squeeze Card The Repeating Squeeze: One Threat Opposite the Squeeze Card	177
The Repeating Squeeze: One Threat Opposite the Squeeze Card	177
	178
Case 2: Two Threats Opposite the Squeeze Card	179
	185
The Three-Suit Vienna Coup	188
The Case 2 Repeating Squeeze	192
Case 3: Three Threats Opposite the Squeeze Card	194
The Two-Trick Threat	195
The Divided Two-Trick Threat	200
The Two-Trick Threat in a Simple Squeeze	201
Multiple Two-Trick Threats	203
Chapter 5 Summary	212
6. ADVANCED THREE-SUIT	
SQUEEZES	2 1 3
The Three-Suit Fragile-Stopper Strip-Squeeze	213
Rectifying the Count: Three Losers	215
The Three-Suit Delayed Duck Strip-Squeeze	218
Repeated Duck	220
The Guaranteed Case: Three Losers	221
The Two-Trick Gainer	222
The One-Loser Triple Squeeze	228
The Simple Guard Squeeze	220
The Clash Squeeze	
The Mole Squeeze	231 238

A Four-Loser Squeeze Chapter 6 Summary	244 256
7. THE COMPOUND SQUEEZE	2 5 7
The Compound Squeeze	259
Classification of Compound Squeezes	262
The Restricted and Unrestricted Forms	263
Case 1: The Type R Unrestricted Compound Squeeze	264
Case 2: The Type R Restricted Compound Squeeze	269
An Exceptional Case	273
An Elementary Squeeze Played as a Compound Squeeze	275
Case 3: The Type L Unrestricted Compound Squeeze	277
Case 4: The Type L Restricted Compound Squeeze	280
Compound Squeeze Defense	283
Compound Squeeze Defense — Key Points	287
The Alternate-Threat Squeeze	291
The Double Guard Squeeze	301
A Compound Squeeze with Two Losers	312
Chapter 7 Summary	327
8. THE TRUMP SQUEEZE	3 2 9
The Ruffing Simple Squeeze	330
The Ruffing Criss-Cross Squeeze	332
The Ruffing Double Squeeze	336
The Ruffing Guard Squeeze	339
The Ruffing Compound Squeeze	340
The Ruffing Strip-Squeeze	342
Unique Trump Squeezes	344
Chapter 8 Summary	361
9. ENTRY SQUEEZES	363
The Stepping Stone	363
The Entry Squeeze	365
The Jettison Squeeze	367
The Entry-Shifting Squeeze	368
The Winkle	370
The One-Suit Squeeze	372
An End and a Beginning	377
CLOSSARY	3 7 8

Reading this book will make you a better bridge player

When *Bridge Squeezes Complete* first appeared in 1959, it unlocked the mysteries of squeeze play – until then the province of top experts only. Love explained clearly and carefully how squeezes work – from the simplest squeeze to the most complex. He gave rules for recognizing squeezes, and for executing them when they occurred, that every player could understand. Love's system of classifying squeezes has been used by most subsequent writers. In other words, the book has lived up to the original foreword by Woodson and Norwood, who wrote, 'We confidently predict that this work will become an all-time classic.' Indeed, the book appears on most published lists of 'the top ten bridge books ever written'.

However, even a classic, like a Renaissance painting, may need restoring eventually. The game of bridge has changed a great deal in the last fifty years, and contemporary theorists have built on Professor Love's foundation to advance our knowledge and understanding of squeeze play. With respect and appreciation for Love's original accomplishment, Linda Lee and Julian Pottage have revised the book to make it more accessible for today's reader. They have reanalyzed every exercise using modern software tools, modifying and replacing where necessary. The bidding has been completely updated. Love's original explanations have been expanded: very little is now 'left as an exercise for the reader'. Finally, a substantial number of new examples have been added, especially in the areas of trump squeezes, entry squeezes and non-material squeezes.

Bridge Squeezes Complete is a masterpiece. In this new edition, it will be as valuable to the modern player as the original version was to its readers half a century ago.

Editing, new content and analysis for this edition by:



LINDA LEE (Canada) is a WBF World Master who is equally at home teaching beginners and analyzing complex squeezes. In addition to several books, Linda is the author of the popular bridge blog, http://linda.bridgeblogging.com.

JULIAN POTTAGE (Wales) is one of the world's best constructors of bridge problems. He is a two-time winner of the IBPA Book of the Year Award. Julian's most recent book for Master Point Press is *Bridge Behind Bars* (with Nick Smith).



MASTER POINT PRESS